ATTENTION: This Technical Service
Bulletin was issued by Southeast Toyota
Distributors, LLC.
For Toyota Dealers located within the Southeast
Region: Please refer to SET Dealer Daily to obtain
instructions on how to order parts and submit a warranty
claim (If applicable).
For Lexus Dealers or Toyota Dealers NOT located in
Florida, Georgia, Alabama, South Carolina or North
Carolina: For Repair Authorization, Parts Ordering, and
Warranty Claims please contact Southeast Toyota
Distributors Warranty Claims Department:
(888)851-2722
Press 5, then Press 4 for Out of Region SET Repairs
Thank you for your continued support.
SET - TSB-18-002 4/3/2018
Category: Suspension
Section: Tire/Wheel
2017-18 4Runner
Southeast Toyota Accessory Wheel Balance
1
APPLICABILITY
 YEAR(S) MODEL(S)
INSTALLED ACCESSORY INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION ACCESSORY CODE  PART NUMBER
2017-18 4Runner
17in TRD w/ Goodyear
Duratrac
AJ1700 or WPRO90 00041-34240
 20in Gunner w/ Nitto
Terra Grappler
AC1010 00041-89160
**This Publication does not apply to Vehicles Equipped with factory wheels or Wheels added by other manufacturers.
REVISION NOTICE
04/03/2018 Original Release
Any previous printed versions of this bulletin should be discarded.
INTRODUCTION
 Some vehicles equipped with Southeast Toyota Accessory tire and wheel packages may
experience vibrations while driving. This publication discusses the best practices to be
followed by dealer technicians when addressing tire vibration related concerns on
vehicles equipped with SET tire and wheel packages.
WARRANTY INFORMATION
For Dealers located in the Southeast Region, Florida, Georgia, Alabama, South Carolina, or North
Carolina, Submit Warranty claim utilizing the information below.
 OP CODE DESCRIPTION TIME OFP T1 T2
 AWB011
Road Force Balance 4 tires
(includes phase match 2 tires)
1.2 00016-SPECL 99 99
 Note: Accessory Warranty may require screen shots of Road force values and punch times should additional
“Z” time be requested. See SET Accessory Warranty Policy and Procedures on SET Dealer Daily.
 Port Installed Option (PIO) - is in effect for 12 months or 12,000 miles from the vehicle’s in-service date, whichever
occurs first.  Unless otherwise specified in vehicle VIN inquiry.
 Dealer Installed Option (DIO) & Over the Counter Sale (OCS)– Not Applicable
 If you are a dealer located outside of the Southeast Region, please contact the SET Accessory Warranty
Department at (888) 851-2722 or email Accessory.Warranty@SEToyota.com for claim payment instructions.
 April 3, 2018 2
2017-18 4Runner Tire Balance
Southeast Toyota Distributors, LLC
PARTS INFORMATION
 PART NUMBER DISCRIPTION
NA
Should replacement tires be needed, follow procedures listed in the SET
Accessory Warranty Policies and Procedures posted on SET Dealer Daily.
 If you are a dealer outside of the SET region, please contact the SET accessory department at
(888) 851-2722 or email Accessory.Warranty@SEToyota.com.
ACCESSORY IDENTIFICATION
1.  Perform TIS VIN inquiry or Service Lane Search
a. Port installed accessories are identified by
the accessory code listed in applicability